

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

AURELIO O. GONZALEZ, PETITIONER

*v.*

JAMES V. CROSBY, JR., SECRETARY, FLORIDA  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

PATRICIA A. MILLETT  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

THOMAS M. GANNON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
A motion under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b) is subject to AEDPA’s limitations on second and successive applications for habeas corpus if the motion challenges the district court’s holding that federal relief from the conviction is unavailable .....	11
A. AEDPA’s restrictions on federal court review of second and successive applications sharply constrain Rule 60(b)’s operation in habeas corpus cases .....	11
B. Petitioner’s Rule 60(b) motion is a prohibited successive habeas application because petitioner seeks to relitigate claims that the district court already held do not support federal relief under Section 2254 .....	17
1. A dismissal on statute of limitations grounds is a judgment on the merits that triggers AEDPA’s limitations .....	1
2. An alleged mistake of law does not preclude operation of Section 2244(b)’s limitations on second or successive habeas applications .....	22
3. The court of appeals’ test, limiting Rule 60(b) to instances of fraud and clerical error, is unduly narrow .....	24
C. Petitioner is not entitled to relief under Rule 60(b) .....	28
Conclusion .....	30
Appendix .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abdur'Rahman, In re</i> , 392 F.3d 174 (6th Cir. 2004), petition for cert. pending, No. 04-1247 (filed Mar. 11, 2005) .....	21, 27
<i>Ackerman v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950) .....	16, 30
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	28
<i>Alley v. Bell</i> , 392 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Altman v. Benik</i> , 337 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>AmBase Corp. v. City Investing Co.</i> , 326 F.3d 63 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1017 (2003) .....	19
<i>Angel v. Bullington</i> , 330 U.S. 183 (1947) .....	18, 29, 30
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> :	
529 U.S. 1065 (2000) .....	5
531 U.S. 4 (2000) .....	4, 18, 29
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	27
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 965 F.2d 1184 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Behringer v. Johnson</i> , 75 F.3d 189 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1182 (1996) .....	14
<i>Bonin v. Calderon</i> , 59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1051 (1996) .....	14
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	25
<i>Browder v. Director, Dep't of Corrections</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> , No. 03-1039, 2005 WL 645182 (Mar. 22, 2005) .....	24
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002) .....	2-3
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	26
<i>Cook, In re</i> , 215 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	20
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	13
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) .....	30
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	2, 15, 19, 23, 27
<i>Gonzalez v. Secretary for the Dep't of Corrections</i> , 317 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir.), vacated for reh'g en banc, 326 F.3d 1175 (2003), on reh'g en banc, 366 F.3d 1253 (2004), cert. granted, 125 S. Ct. 961 (2005) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 1997) .....	4
<i>Graham v. United States</i> , 72 F.3d 129 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Guinan v. Delo</i> , 5 F.3d 313 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Hamilton v. Newland</i> , 374 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, No. 04-7992, 2005 WL 517049 (Mar. 7, 2005) .....	27
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 278 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944) .....	25
<i>Henderson v. Lampert</i> , 396 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	21
<i>Hillary v. TWA</i> , 123 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1090 (1998) .....	19
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	5
<i>Hunt v. Nuth</i> , 57 F.3d 1327 (4th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1054 (1996) .....	14
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986) .....	23
<i>Landano v. Rafferty</i> , 897 F.2d 661 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 811 (1990) .....	14

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lazo v. United States</i> , 314 F.3d 571 (11th Cir. 2002), vacated for reh’g en banc, 326 F.3d 1175 (2003), on reh’g en banc, 366 F.3d 1253 (2004) .....	1, 6
<i>Lebron Ríos v. United States Marshal Serv.</i> , 341 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Serv. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) .....	16, 28
<i>Marshall v. Holmes</i> , 141 U.S. 589 (1891) .....	25
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	12, 13, 23
<i>Mitchell v. Chapman</i> , 343 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 2908 (2004) .....	19
<i>Mobley v. Head</i> , 306 F.3d 1096 (11th Cir. 2002), vacated for reh’g en banc, 326 F.3d 1175 (2003), on reh’g en banc, 366 F.3d 1253 (2004), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 965 (2005) .....	6
<i>Murphy v. Klein Tools, Inc.</i> , 935 F.2d 1127 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 952 (1991) .....	19
<i>Murphy v. United States</i> , No. 99-5352, 2000 WL 274200 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 2, 2000), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1248 (2000) .....	19
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	13
<i>Murray v. Greiner</i> , 394 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>North Georgia Elec. Membership Corp. v. City of Calhoun</i> , 989 F.2d 429 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Ortiz-Cameron v. DEA</i> , 139 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999) .....	30
<i>Overbee v. Van Waters &amp; Rogers</i> , 765 F.2d 578 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	28
<i>Pitchess v. Davis</i> 421 U.S. 482 (1975) .....	11
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	11, 18
<i>Pliler v. Ford</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2441 (2004) .....	2
<i>Reinke v. Boden</i> , 45 F.3d 166 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 817 (1995) .....	19

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , No. 03-9046 (Mar. 30, 2004), slip op. ....	2, 12, 15
<i>Ritter v. Smith</i> , 811 F.2d 1398 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 483 U.S. 1010 (1987) .....	7, 28
<i>Rodwell v. Pepe</i> , 324 F.3d 66 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 873 (2003) .....	26
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990) .....	23
<i>Scott v. Singletary</i> , 38 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1145 (1995) .....	14
<i>Shoup v. Bell &amp; Howell Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 1178 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	14, 20
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986) .....	12
<i>Spencer, Ex parte</i> , 228 U.S. 652 (1913) .....	22
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998) .....	20
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) .....	18
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	13, 18, 23
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) .....	15, 23
<i>United States v. Barber</i> , 219 U.S. 72 (1911) .....	19
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998) .....	25
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 203 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2000), vacated on other grounds, 532 U.S. 1005 (2001) .....	21
<i>United States v. Land</i> , 213 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 904 (2001) .....	19
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85 (1916) .....	19
<i>United States v. Oregon Lumber Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 290 (1922) .....	19
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 225 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	26

## VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Sells Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983) .....	15
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	22
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	13, 24
<i>Witkowski v. Welch</i> , 173 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003) .....	11
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2 (Suspension Clause) .....	10, 22, 23, 24
Amend. IV .....	18
Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	9, 22, 23, 24
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act	
of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....	1
§ 106, 110 Stat. 1217 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 2244 .....	2, 19, 21
28 U.S.C. 2244(a) .....	28
28 U.S.C. 2244(b) (1994) .....	20
28 U.S.C. 2244(b) .....	12, 20, 28
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(1) .....	2, 9, 12, 19, 27
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2) .....	12, 20
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2)(A) .....	2, 10
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2)(B)(i) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 2244(d) .....	2, 23
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1) .....	4
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)(A) .....	3
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(2) .....	3
28 U.S.C. 2253(c) .....	4
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(3) .....	4
28 U.S.C. 2254 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2254(b) .....	23
28 U.S.C. 2254(b)(1)(A) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 2254(c) .....	2

## IX

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1) .....	29
28 U.S.C. 2254(i) .....	26
28 U.S.C. 2255 .....	1, 11, 12, 16, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 41(b) .....	18
Rule 60 .....	8
Rule 60(a) .....	8
Rule 60(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 60(b)(3) .....	8
Rule 60(b)(6) .....	29
Rule 81 .....	11
Rule 81(a)(2) .....	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) .....	15
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases, Rule 11 .....	11
Rules Governing Section 2255 Proceedings, Rule 12 .....	12
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 .....	13
